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DTE has reviewed the Safety Evaluation Report (SER) with Open Items for the Fermi 2 nuclear power plant license renewal. DTE's
comments are provided in the table below.

Comment
Number

Section

Page

Comment
DTE has a general comment regarding the SER's use of the phrases "The LRA
stated..." or "The applicant stated...". In many cases, the text that follows these phrases
represents a paraphrase ratherthan a direct quotation. In the process of paraphrasing

1

--

--

the information, it was noted that some errors were introduced or the meaning was

slightly changed from the original intent. It is understood that the NRC may need to

paraphrase some information based on the SER context. However, care should be

2

1.3

1-6

taken to avoid changing the original intent. Comments 6, 20, 40 and 62 are some
specific examples, but this comment is a general comment.
The first statement on the page indicates that the LRA update submitted on June 26,
2015 is still under staff review. Is that statement accurate that the review is ongoing?

1.4
(Table 1.4-1)

1-6

the SER. However, the corresponding discussion of LR-ISG-2011-01 in LRA Section
2.1.3 indicates that the ISG was considered in the integrated plant assessment and is

If the review has been completed, please revise this statement accordingly.
In Table 1.4-1, the entry for LR-ISG-2011-01 shows that it is not applicable for the
SER. The statement is accurate since the ISG is not explicitly discussed anywhere in
reflected in the aging management results in LRA Section 3. It may be beneficial to

note in the SER that although it is not explicitly discussed in the SER, that the ISG was

4

2.3.1.6.3

2-33

considered in the LRA.
The last sentence in Section 2.3.1.6.3 (the conclusion) states that the applicant has
adequately identified the fuel and reload system components subject to an AMR.

However, as discussed on page 2-32, there are actually no components subject to an
AMR. So the wording of the concluding statement, although generic in nature, may be

confusing in this instance. It should be revised to prevent confusion.
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Number______
5

2.3.3.3.1

Page

Comment

2-47

The first intended function of the service water system only mentions the EECW heat
exchangers. As described in LRA Section 2.3.3.3, the service water system transfers
heat from both the EECW and RHR heat exchangers. It is recommended that the

intended function be revised to be "to transfer heat from the EECW and RHR heat
exchangers to the ultimate heat sink".

Pages 2-55 and 2-59 both include indented paragraphs that are preceded by a sentence
that indicates the following text is what was stated by the applicant. However, in both

6

2.3 .3.7.2

2-55, 2-59

and also
cases, the indented text begins with "The applicant...". This is repetitive

makes it difficult to tell if the indented paragraph is a quotation or a paraphrase. The

format makes it appear to be a direct quotation, but the DTE response did not include
the words "The applicant...".
The first listed intended function of the plant drains system is to support the secondary

7

8

9

2.3.3.14.1

2.4.3.1

2.5.1.1

2-69

2-99

2-107'
2-108

containment pressure boundary. As indicated in LRA Section 2.3.3.14, there is also an
intended function to support the primary containment pressure boundary. So the first
bulleted item should be revised to be "to supportprimaryand secondary containment

pressure boundary".
The bottom of page 2-99 begins a bulleted list of intended functions. The previous line
states that they are the intended functions of the water-control structures components.

However, this is in the section for the turbine building, process facilities, and yard
structures, not the water-control structures. The sentence should be revised.

Pages 2-107 through 2-108 list six bulleted items under the category of intended
functions of electrical insulation. The bulleted list appears to be missing an entry for
metal enclosed bus insulation/insulators which is included in LRA Table 2.5-1 as
having an intended function of electrical insulation. All other bulleted items match
LRA Table 2.5-1. The SER should be revised for consistency with the LRA.
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Page

Comment
The description of the UFSAR supplement for the BWR Feedwater Nozzle Program

3.0.3.1.4

3-22

states it was revised by letter dated May 19, 2015. However, although that letter made
changes to LRA Section B.1.6, it did not modify LRA Section A.1.6. The phrase "as
revised by letter dated May 19, 2015" should be removed from this subsection of the
UFSAR supplement.
The first paragraph of the Operating Experience evaluation for the Non-EQ Cable

Connections Program states that "the LRA states that the Non-EQ Cable Connections

Program applies to potential aging effects for which there is no operating experience at

11

3.0.3.1.13

3-41

Fermi 2, thus indicating the need for a Non-EQ cable connections AMP." The comma
and word "thus" should be deleted, since they are not in LRA Section B.1.28. LRA
Section B.1.28 actually states "This inspection program applies to potential aging

effects for which there is no operating experience at Fermi 2 indicating the need for an

aging management program." This LRA wording was intended to mean that there is
not a need for an aging management program based on operating experience at
Fermi 2.

The first paragraph in Section 3.0.3.1.15 ends with the phrase "the following radiation
monitoring systems" and then lists bulleted items for neutron monitoring and process
12

3.0.3.1.15

3-44

radiation monitoring. This implies that both items are radiation monitoring systems.
However, for the Fermi 2 LRA, the neutron monitoring system is not considered a
radiation monitoring system. Therefore, the word "radiation" between "following" and

"monitoring" should be deleted.

The discussion of the Non-EQ Insulated Cables and Connections Program did not

13

3.0.3.1.16

3-46 to 3-49

include a description or evaluation of the amendment to the program made by letter
dated 5/19/15 (included in SER Appendix B). The change to the program was
regarding sources of chemical contamination. The discussion should be revised to
discuss this program change.
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_____

The summary of technical information on page 3-49 and UFSAR supplement on page

3-50 both indicate that the program was modified by letter dated April 27, 2015. The
program was also modified by letter dated June 9, 2015. This letter should be added.

14

3.0.3.1.17

3-49, 3-50

In addition, the summary of technical information on page 3-49 describes the

inspections that will be performed under the program. The discussion of the activities
does not include the activities added to the program in either the 4/27/15 or 6/9/15
letters. These activities are related to the suppression chamber spray piping and MDCT

spray piping, respectively. These activities should be discussed.

The discussion of consistency with GALL Report AMP XI.M33 does not indicate that

15

16

3.0.3.1.19

3.0.3.1.19

3-52

3-52

it was modified by LR-ISG-2011-03. The corresponding description in LRA Section
B.1.40 indicates that the Selective Leaching Program is consistent with GALL Report
AMP XI.M33, as modified by LR-ISG-2011-03. The SER text should be revised.
The last sentence of the first paragraph of LRA Section 3.0.3.1.19 states that the LRA
states that "the components would be selected from those bounding or leading
components...". In LRA Section B.1.40, the same sentence begins with the phrase

"Where practical". This phrase is also included in GALL Report AMP XI.M33. For
consistency with the LRA and GALL, the phrase "Where practical" should be included
in the sentence in the SER.
The summary of technical information on page 3-56 mentions the program was
modified by letter dated February 12, 2015. The program was also modified by letter
dated January 20, 2015 as indicated on the next page of the SER. Therefore, both

17

3.0.3.2.1

3-56, 3-66

letters should be included in the summary on page 3-56.

In addition, the UFSAR supplement on page 3-66 indicates the UFSAR supplement
was amended by letter dated April 27, 2015. This date is not correct. The UFSAR
supplement was revised by the letters dated January 20, 2015 and February 12, 2015.
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In the second sentence of the third paragraph, the SER indicates that the staff reviewed

Commitment No. 5 and finds it acceptable because the applicant has identified that the
Boraflex material is degrading and that the techniques used to determine the rate of

18

3.0.3.2.2

3-68

degradation do not correlate well. This statement on its own does not appear to be
correct, as the basis for the commitment being adequate is not because the Boraflex is
degrading but rather that the Boraflex will not be used as indicated in the previous

sentence. This sentence (and possibly the next sentence) should be rewritten to make a
more positive statement about why, given that the Boraflex is degrading, that the

commitment is acceptable.

19

3.0.3.2.3

3-69

The second paragraph under BWR Vessel Internals indicates that "the following
BWRVIP reports are credited for the BWR Vessel Internals Program and NRC safety
evaluations for license renewal". This list is identical to the list in LRA Appendix C.
However, in LRA Appendix C, the list is BWRVIP documents credited for Fermi 2 that
have NRC safety evaluations for license renewal. LRA Appendix C does not specify
that the reports are just credited for the BWR Vessel Internals Program. For example,

BWRVIP-27-A, BWRVIP-47-A, and BWRVIP-49A are also credited in the BWR

Penetrations Program. The SER text should be revised to match the LRA text so it is

clear what the list of BWRVIP reports represents.

20

3.0.3.2.3

3-81

In the first paragraph on 3-81, the SER states that "the applicant's response states that it
evaluated two reactor vessel flaw indications...as discussed in LRA Section 4.7.5."
The LRA Appendix C response did not state that there were two flaw indications,
rather that flaw indications were observed during two time periods - RF09 and RF12.

LRA Section 4.7.5 discusses the flaws identified in RF09 and RF12.
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For Action Item 6 in BWRVIP-76, Rev 1, the SER states that the applicant response

states that loss of material, cumulative fatigue damage and cracking due to SCC,

21

3.0.3.2.3

3-81

IGSCC and IASCC have been identified as applicable aging effects for the core shroud.
Cracking was not identified as an aging effect in the LRA Appendix C response to

BWRVIP-76, Action Item 6. However, LRA Table 3.1.2-2 does show how the aging

effect of cracking will be managed for the shroud using the programs described in the

SER. So the overall conclusion in the SER is correct, although the wording in the SER
seems to imply that all of that information is included in Appendix C. The wording

should be revised to prevent confusion.

In the first paragraph on operating experience, the SER states that "Flaw indications

22

3.0.3.2.3

3-82

have been found on the core spray internal piping" and other locations. For the core

spray internal piping, LRA Section B.1.10 characterized this as a rub mark rather than a

flaw indication. The SER text should be revised for consistency with the LRA.

The discussion of Enhancements 4 and 5 on page 3-94 refers to commitments 9d and
23

3.0.3.2.5

3-94

24

3.0.3.2.6

3-98

9e, respectively. However, as discussed on page 3-89, commitments 9d and 9e were
deleted. SER page A-8 also shows 9d and 9e as deleted. To maintain consistency

throughout the SER, the discussion of Enhancements 4 and 5 on page 3-94 should refer
to commitments 9f and 9g, respectively.
The discussion of Enhancement 2 did not include a description or evaluation of the
amendment to the program made by letter dated 5/19/15 (included in SER Appendix
B). The change to the program was regarding the diesel fire pump fuel oil tank.
It is not clear if the discussion of thermography in the fourth full paragraph on page
3-101 is consistent with the RAI response. The SER states that thermography will be
performed on at least 20 percent of the population. In the revisions to LRA Sections

A.1.35 and B.1.35 by letter dated June 18, 2015, DTE stated that thermography will be
25

3.0.3.2.7

3-101

performed on "at least 20 percent of the available population of non-jacketed insulation
where the insulatedpiping has a high heat load and is not located in a high radiation

area." By not including the conditions mentioned in the June 18 letter, the SER may
incorrectly imply an increased scope of insulation to sample for thermography.
Without a heat load, thermography does not supply useful information.
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The discussion of thermography states that "SER Section 3.0.3.3.1 documents the

staffs evaluation of this change to the Periodic Surveillance and Preventive

26

3.0.3.2.7

3-101

Maintenance Program. SER Section 3.0.3.3.1, page 3-185, does indicate that the list of
activities included in the program was modified by letter dated April 27, 2015. Since

that is the letter that added the activity for thermography of insulation, the change is
implicitly documented. However, the change to add thermography is not mentioned
explicitly. Therefore, it may be appropriate to revise the sentence on page 3-101 to
state something more general such as "SER Section 3.0.3.3.1 documents the staffs

evaluation of the Periodic Surveillance and Preventive Maintenance Program."
27

3.0.3.2.7

3-104

The discussion of the UFSAR supplement in SER Section 3.0.3.2.7 states that LRA
Section A.1.16 was amended by letter dated June 18, 2015. As indicated on preceding

pages, it was also amended by letters dated January 28, 2015 and July 30, 2014. These
letters should be added.

The summary of technical information in SER Section 3.0.3.2.8 states that LRA
28

3.0.3.2.8

3-104

Section B.1.17 was amended by letter dated June 26, 2015. As indicated on subsequent

pages, it was also amended by letters dated January 20, 2015 and February 12, 2015.
These letters should be added.
In the fifth full paragraph on page 3-105, the third sentence states "The SBF method

29

30

3.0.3.2.8

3.0.3.2.8

3-105

3-107

uses accumulated cycles to determine whether the CUF and SBF method uses transient
data to determine a local stress history." This sentence appears to be incorrect. The
sentence should be revised to "The SBF method uses transient data from accumulated
cycles to determine CUFbased on local stress history."
The description of Enhancement 2 states that LRA Section B.1.17 includes an
enhancement to the "parameters monitored or inspected" element. However, LRA
Section B.1.17 Enhancement 2 does not include "parameters monitored or inspected".
It does include the other three elements mentioned in the SER, but not "parameters

monitored or inspected". The "parameters monitored or inspected" should be deleted.
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31

3.0.3.2.8

Page

3-108

32

3.0.3.2.8

3-109

33

3.0.3.2.9

3-111

Comment
The discussion of Enhancements 5 and 6 regarding the main steam bypass valve

operation states "30-percent to 40-percent open position". As indicated in the LRA and
also on SER page 3-106, the value of "40-percent" should be "45-percent".

The UFSAR supplement in SER Section 3.0.3.2.8 states that LRA Section A.1.17 was
amended by letter dated February 12, 2015. As indicated on preceding pages, it was
also amended by letter dated January 20, 2015. This letter should be added.
Enhancement 2 was modified in an RAI response. The discussion of Enhancement 2
should be revised to "LRA Section B.1.18, as amended by letter dated January 15,
2015, ...".
The description of Enhancement 1 states that the applicant stated that procedures will

34

3.0.3.2.10

3-118

be revised to require sprinkler heads "to be tested" in accordance with NFPA 25. The

LRA description of Enhancement 1 also indicates that sprinkler heads may be replaced.
The SER text should be revised to state "to be tested or replaced"in accordance with

NFPA 25.
In the second full paragraph on page 3-131, the SER states that 100% of support bolts
35

3.0.3.2.12

3-131

are visually inspected every 10 years for supports other than piping supports. This

matches the description in LRA Section B.1.22. However, the third bullet at the

bottom of page 3-131 indicates that the inspection is 10% every 10 years. The third

bullet should be revised to use 100% for consistency with the text above and the LRA.
On page 3-158, the last sentence of the second to last paragraph and the first sentence
of the last paragraph both appear to be incomplete. For example, the last sentence of
the second to last paragraph gives the title of the program as "...Associated with
36

3.0.3.2.20

3-158

Nuclear". The title should be "...Associated with Nuclear Power PlantsProgram."
The remaining part of the title appears to be inserted randomly in the next sentence
(first sentence of the last paragraph). It is difficult to determine the meaning of the two
sentences as written.
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Comment
The discussion of Enhancement 1 includes a bulleted list of structures. In LRA Section

37

3.0.3.2.22

3-167

B.1.42, there is a bulleted item for "condensate storage tank and condensate return tank
foundations and retaining barrier". The way that it is shown in the SER for
Enhancement 1 with "CST" and "condensate return tank foundations and retaining
barrier" as two separate bullets makes it unclear as to whether it is the CST itself or the
foundation/barrier that is in scope for the program. The SER should be revised.
The same is also true for the LRA Section B.1.42 bulleted item "transformer and

switchyard support structures and foundations" which has been turned into two
separate bullets in the SER.

On page 3-174, the discussion of Enhancement 26 describes the enhancement as

38

3.0.3.2.22

3-174

applying to the "corrective actions" program element. However, the summary
paragraph below does not include "corrective actions" as one of the program elements

associated with an enhancement. The "corrective actions" program element should be
included in the summary paragraph for consistency with the Enhancement 26

39

3.0.3.2.22

3-175

discussion above.
The UFSAR supplement in Section 3.0.3.2.22 states that LRA Section A1.42 was
amended by letter dated March 19, 2015. LRA Section A.1.42 was also amended by
letters dated October 24, 2014; December 26, 2014; and January 26, 2015. These other
letters should be included.
In addition, it should be "A.1.42" instead of "A1.42".
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The second sentence of the first paragraph in Section 3.0.5.1 states that, "The LRA

states that...". The information that follows is a paraphrase of what the LRA actually

does state. By paraphrasing the LRA text, errors are introduced. For example, the SER

text implies that operating experience "are reviewed and include". The same text in the
LRA is past tense (i.e. was reviewed, included). There are several other instances in
40

3.0.5.1

3-192

Section 3.0.5 where the SER states that the LRA/applicant stated something which is

then paraphrased in a manner which introduces potential errors. Another example is on
page 3-193, the SER states that the LRA states that the "ongoing evaluation of

operating experience included...". The corresponding text in the LRA was in the
context of the evaluation of operating experience for preparation of the LRA and

therefore does not use the word "ongoing".
The first sentence of the fourth paragraph of Section 3.0.5.2.4 states that "LRA Section
B.0.3 states that the applicant's QA program includes nonsafety-related SCs, which the
staff finds consistent with the guidance in SRP-LR Section A.2 and, therefore,
consistent with SRP-LR Section A.4.2 as well." This statement does not accurately

41

3.0.5.2.4

3-193

reflect the wording of the LRA. What LRA Section B.0.3 actually states is that the QA
program aspects related to procedure controls, administrative controls, and retention of

records apply to the nonsafety-related SSCs. Note that SER Section 3.0.4 addresses
the QA program in detail and the descriptions in that SER section much more
accurately reflect the wording of LRA Section B.0.3. Therefore, it seems unnecessary
to include this paragraph in Section 3.0.5.2.4, especially since it is not as accurate as
the information in SER Section 3.0.4.
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The first sentence of the fourth paragraph on page 3-194 states that "LRA Section B.04
states that the operating experience program will be enhanced to provide for periodic

evaluation of the effectiveness of their self-assessment process for each AMP described

42

3.0.5.2.4

3-194

in the UFSAR supplement." This is not correct. LRA Section B.0.4 states "DTE
currently performs periodic self-assessments on many aging management programs.
DTE will enhance the Fermi 2 self-assessment process to provide for periodic

evaluation of the effectiveness of each aging management program described in the

UFSAR supplement." The SER text should be revised to change "operating experience

program" to "self-assessmentprocess".

3.1.2

(Table 3.1-1)

44

3.1.2.3.4

3-221

3-243

In addition, the reference to LRA Section B.04 in that sentence should be "LRA
Section B.0.4".
For item 3.1.1-96 in SER Table 3.1-1, the text in the "AMP in LRA" column was
amended by letter dated January 26, 2015. Although the SER Table 3.1-1 entry

indicates the original text, the description on page 3-227 indicates that item 3.1.1-96

was revised. It is not clear if the text in Table 3.1-1 is supposed to only represent the
original LRA or the LRA as amended. If the latter, then the text should be revised
consistent with page 3-227.
The discussion of LRA Table 3.1.2-4-2 describes a stainless steel flex connection
exposed to waste water. By letter dated June 26, 2015, a nickel flex connection
exposed to waste water was added to LRA Table 3.1.2-4-2 using the same generic
note H. The nickel flex connection should also be discussed here.

The staff evaluation of item 3.2.1-3 indicates that it is not applicable to BWRs and
45

3.2.2

(Table 3.2-1)

3-245

refers to SER Section 3.2.2.2.3(1). However, the discussion in that section indicates
that the applicant does not have the component, but does not mention BWR vs. PWR.

For consistency between the table and the section text, it may be beneficial for the table
Ientry to state "Not applicable to Fermi 2".

Enclosure to

NRC-16-0014
Page 12
Comment

Number
46

Section

Page

Comment
The bulleted list of aging management programs that manage aging effects for the ESF

3-258

3.2.2.1

system components should also include Buried and Underground Piping (see item
3.3.1-109.5 and letter dated March 19, 2015), Coating Integrity (see item 3.2.1-72 and

page 3-267), and Periodic Surveillance and Preventive Maintenance (see item 3.2.1-66

and page 3-260).

The first full paragraph on page 3-309 discusses station procedures E1156 BOOlA and
47

3-309

3.3.2.1.7

B; B002A and B. These are not procedure numbers, but are component identification

numbers. It is not clear which Fermi 2 procedures were intended to be referenced here.

The text should be revised.

The staff evaluation of item 3.4.1-39 in Table 3.4-1 indicates that it is not applicable to

48

3.4.2

.

1

(Table 3.4-1)

3-356

letter dated March 19,
Fermi 2. This is based on the original LRA. As indicated in the
2015, the LRA was revised to use item 3.4.1-39. The entry for item 3.4.1-39 (and

corresponding text in SER Section 3.4.2.1.1) should be revised for consistency with the

LRA revision.

The bulleted list of aging management programs that manage aging effects for the

49

3.4.2.1

3-36 1

also include BWR Stress
steam and power conversion system components should

Corrosion Cracking (see item 3.1.1-97 and page 3-230) and Coating Integrity (see item
3.4.1-66 and page 3-370).
The staff evaluation of items 3.5.1-45 and 3.5.1-46 in Table 3.5-1 indicate that it is
consistent with the GALL report. The "AMP in LRA" column indicates that the items

50

3.5.2

(Table 3.5-1)

3-384

are not applicable. In other instances where not applicable is used, the staff evaluation

column also indicates not applicable. Should the staff evaluation of items 3.5.1-45 and
3.5.1-46 indicate "Not applicable to Fermi 2" rather than "Consistent with the GALL
Report"?
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3-390

In SER Table 3.5-1, item 3.5.1-79 was evaluated to be not applicable. However, the
Structures Monitoring Program is identified in the AMP column. The LRA originally
credited the Structures Monitoring Program but it was deleted by letter dated

December 26, 2014. The AMP column should be revised to indicate "Not applicable"

to be consistent with the staff evaluation and corresponding discussion in SER Section

3.5.2.1.1.
In the review of underclad cracking at the bottom of page 4-4, the SER states "The
52

4.1.2.1.2

4-4

applicant stated that the CLB does not include any cycle-dependent analysis...". The

LRA did not state these words. The statement in LRA Section 4.3.1.3 does not include
the phrase "cycle-dependent" and instead states "Review of the Fermi 2 records has
found no analyses associated with underclad cracking."
The first paragraph on this page identifies that UFSAR Section 1.5.2.3 refers to RG

53

4.1.2.1.2

4-6

1.20 Revision 3 (2007). However, the UFSAR Section 1.5.2.3 explicitly refers to RG
1.20 Revision 2.

In addition, note that RG 1.20 is not listed in SER Appendix D.

The LRA stated that Fermi 2 does not credit leak before break. The SER includes a
concluding statement that leak before break is not applicable to BWRs. The LRA did
54

41..1.2

4not

make such a generic statement regarding applicability to all BWRs, only to
Fermi 2. The statement in the SER should be revised for consistency with the LRA or

else the statement should be clarified to indicate that the basis of the statement is not
the Fermi 2 LRA.

Enclosure to
NRC-16-0014
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Comment

Section

Number_______

Page

Comment
The SER discussion of references frequently provides an ADAMS accession number.

In several cases, the ADAMS accession number provided did not yield any results

when trying to access the document using the publicly available version of ADAMS.

This may mean that the number is incorrect or may mean that the particular document
is not publicly available (i.e. proprietary). For each of the instances below, the
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56

4.1, 4.1, 4.3,

4-15, 4-16,

ADAMS accession number should be revised to provide the correct number or the

Appendix D

D-5

confusion.

Appendix B,

4.2.1.2

4-60, B-3,

4-22

discussion should mention that the document is not publicly available to prevent future
1) ML031710349 on page 4-15
2) ML101530467 and ML15266A192 on page 4-16
3) MVL131890775 on page 4-60
4) ML15028A534 on page B-3
5) ML0033723265 on page D-5
The SER discussion at the end of the first paragraph on page 4-22 indicates that fluence
was based on 3430 MWt up to cycle 16 and then 3486 MWt beginning in cycle 17 and
continuing through the period of extended operation. The SER is correct to state that
the fluence is based on 3486 MWt beginning in cycle 17 and continuing through the
period of extended operation. The focus of the RAI 4.2.1-1 response was on when the
3486 MWt value was used and on clarifying that the EPU value was not used for
license renewal. However, the RAI 4.2.1-1 response did not explicitly address what

power level was used for all cycles prior to cycle 17. The fluence is not based on

assuming 3430 MWt for all cycles prior to cycle 17. As indicated in the RAI response,
a lower power level of 3293 MWt was the original licensed power and 3430 MWt was

the initial power uprate. In determining the fluence for license renewal, the operating

time at 3293 MWt was also considered in the calculation. The SER should be revised
to avoid stating that the fluence isbased on 3430 MWt for all cycles prior to cycle 17.

Enclosure to
NRC-16-0014
Page 15
Comment
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Section

Page

Comment
The SER discussion of RAI 4.2.2-1 on page 4-24 states that "the applicant revised the
LRAto add Table 4.2.2-la". A similar statement is included on page 4-25. However,
the response to RAI 4.2.2-1 provided Table 4.2.2-la as part of the RAI response, but

did not revise the LRA to include that table in the LRA. The RAI 4.2.2-1 response did
include various LRA revisions, but not to explicitly add Table 4.2.2-la. The statements
in the SER should be revised to indicate that the information was provided in the RAI
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4.2.2.2,
4.2.4.2

4-24, 4-25,
4-31, 4-32

response without implying that the information was also added to the LRA.

The same comment applies to the SER discussion of RAI 4.2.4-1 on pages 4-31 and
4-32. The response to RAI 4.2.4-1 did provide a table of the requested information.

However, this table was not added to the LRA because it contained proprietary
information. The statements in the SER should be revised to indicate that the

information was provided in the RAI response without implying that the information

was also added to the LRA.
In the last line of page 4-43 and the first line on page 4-44, the SER indicates that the

applicant stated that the TLAA aspect of the evaluation compares the projected limiting

RTNDT value for the RPV, as adjusted for neutron fluence, against the maximum RPV

wall temperature established in the 1979 Ranganath analysis. This statement is not

completely consistent with the RAI 4.2.7-1 response. For consistency with the
response, the SER should be revised to read "The applicant discussed that the TLAA

aspect of the evaluation uses the projected limiting RTNDT value for the RPV, as
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4.2.7.2

4-43,4-44

adjusted for neutron fluence, to calculate the temperature at which the upper shelf
transition would occur. This temperature is compared to the RPV wall temperature at

the time of maximum stress intensity established in the 1979 Ranganath analysis to

determine that adequate margin in fracture toughness is available." Also, the
reference to LRA Section 4.7.2 in the first sentence of the first full paragraph on page
4-44 should be changed to Section 4.2.7. Lastly, in the fifth sentence of that paragraph,
adding "the more conservative temperature at which upper shelf transition occurs
based on the" before the phrase "ART value (i.e. 206°F)" and deleting "an" would be
more accurate since the maximum ART value is 102°F per LRA Table 4.2-3.
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NRC-16-0014
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4.3.1.1.1

Page

Comment
The second paragraph of Section 4.3.1.1.1 lists all of the TLAAs from LRA Table 4.3-2

4-46

except for the FW nozzles. The list should also include the FW nozzles for consistency

with LRA Table 4.3-2.

In the last paragraph on 4-49, the SER has a concluding statement that "the applicant

counted the power reduction events conservatively as scram events". As discussed in

60

4.3.1.2.2

4-49

the March 5, 2015 response to RAI 4.3.1.2-1, and repeated in the SER in the paragraph

above on page 4-49, the power reduction events were treated as scrams or loss of
feedwater heater events, depending on the lowest reactor power and feedwater

temperature achieved during the event. The concluding sentence on page 4-49 should
be revised for consistency with the RAI 4.3.1.2-1 response and other SER sentence.

The last paragraph on page 4-62 and the third full paragraph on page 4-63 of the SER
both state that the applicant stated that actual-severity plant transients were used for all
transients except the RWCU out of service transient. This SER statement is not
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4.3.3.2

4-62, 4-63

consistent with the September 24, 2015 response to RAI 4.3.3-1b. The September 24,
2015 response to RAI 4.3.3-1b states that "Design severity transients were used,
appropriately adjusted for power uprate conditions, with the exception of the RWCU
out of service transient." Additionally, the SER paragraphs refer to the RWCU out of

service transient as a design-severity plant transient. It is not, nor was it stated as such
in the September 24, 2015 response to RAI 4.3.3-1b. However, it is correct that
including the RWCU out of service transient is conservative, given that it is not a part
of the design basis for Fermi 2.
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Page

Comment
The SER states that the September 24, 2015 response to RAI 4.3.3-2 provided the
following steps in the EAF screening process. It then lists four steps. In the
description of Step 4, the SER discusses an (a) and (b). The September 24, 2015

response to RAI 4.3.3-2 also included an (a) and (b) in Step 4, but they are different
than what is included in the SER, which is confusing. The item (a) in the RAI 4.3.3-2

response (that all NUREG-6260 locations are bounding locations) is consistent with the

first sentence of the Step 4 description in the SER. Then the item (b) in the RAI

4.3.3-2 response (that some locations with CUFen > 0.8 are also included as bounding

locations) corresponds somewhat with the criteria in (a) and (b) of the SER, but not

exactly. Specifically, SER item (b) was not included in the September 24, 2015
response to RAI 4.3.3-2 but rather is a paraphrase of what was included in the June 18,
2015 response to RAI 4.3.3-la. There are two comments regarding this:
1) The lead-in sentence prior to the four steps in the SER should not refer to only

the RAI 4.3.3-2 response dated September 24, 2015 if it actually is a

62

4.3.3.2

4-64

combination of multiple letters. For example, the sentence after Step 4 in the

SER indicates that the response was considered in combination with " the LRA
annual update and the response to RAI 4.3.3-la...". A similar statement could

be included above.
2) The manner in which items (a) and (b) are written in the SER can be interpreted
differently than how DTE implemented its criteria as described in the RAI
responses and annual update. For example, if two locations that are part of a

component with the same material have CUFen values of 5.0 and 0.9, DTE

would apply criterion (3) from the June 18, 2015 RAI response to eliminate the
location with CUFen of 0.9 because it is not within 50% of 5.0. However,

application of the criteria in the SER would result in the location being selected
as a bounding location since it is greater than 0.8 (i.e. criteria (a) and (b) in the

SER only apply when CUFen is less than 0.8 as written in the SER). The

paraphrase of DTE's response in the SER has created potentially ambiguous
criteria for selecting bounding locations.
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4.7.6.1

64

Appendix A
(Table A.1-1)

65

AppendixB
(Table B.1-1)

Page

4-94

A-7

B-I to B-6

Comment
The SER indicates that the constraints are "100 hours of total operation". As indicated

in LRA Section 4.7.6, it is "100 days" not hours.
The source column for Item 8 includes DTE letter NRC-15-0004 dated 1/15/15. The
source column for Item 9 is blank. The letter NRC-15-0004 should be included in
Item 9 instead of Item 8. The LRA should also be added to the source column for
Item 9.

The chronology table omits several items which should be included:
1) DTE LRA supplement responding to LR-ISG-2012-02, dated July 30, 2014,
ML14213A061
2) DTE response to RAI Set 1, dated October 24, 2014, ML14301A466

3) DTE response to RAI Set 37, dated September 24, 2015, ML15268A490

